
FCC Form 314 
Amendment Exhibit 

 

This amendment provides the following copy of the Public Service Operating Agreement-2013 
dated effective as of July 1, 2013, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Public Service 
Operating Agreement-2013 dated effective as of May 10, 2019 (collectively, the “PSOA”), as 
referenced in the Asset Purchase Agreement. 

 

 

















































Consented to by: 

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

By  ________________________________  May 3, 2019 _________________________  
 Wendy Wintersteen, President  Date 

UNIVERSITY OF IOWA 

By  ________________________________   ___________________________________  
 Bruce Harreld, President  Date 

UNIVERSITY OF NORTHERN IOWA 

By  ________________________________   ___________________________________  
 Mark Nook, President  Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Belin\I0337\0000\agr-first amendment to lma 2013-wer.004 (3226540.1).docx 






	management-agreement-2013-20200827-013952808-pdf.pdf
	management-agreement-2020-20200827-014141614-pdf.pdf
	First Amendment Harreld Signature
	First Amendment Nook Signature
	First Amendment Wintersteen Signature
	First Amenedment Richards Signature
	IPR Agreement Ternus signature



